COMMAND AND CONTROL
FACILITIES (C2F)
and OTHER ARMY
HEADQUARTERS (Army HQ)
STANDARD
DESIGN
Attachment B
Space Program Development

The purpose of this table is to inform the individual programming the Army HQ how special spaces are calculated in the preparing space.  No more than 25% of the building can be devoted to collaborative workspaces (e.g. conference
rooms, classrooms and team rooms).
TYPE CODE NAME CAPA-
CITY NSF CIRC
RATE
CIRC
SF
TOTAL
NSF
C2F
ADMIN
Use
Code
Army HQ
ADMIN Use
Code
EOC /
OC
Use
Code
NOC
Use
Code
SCIF
Use
Code
BASIS
ADMIN P1 Private 01 1 400 25% 100 500 A A O N S Commanders, deputy commanders, heads and deputies of directorates in grades O9
and O10.
ADMIN P2 Private 02 1 300 25% 75 375 A A O N S
Commanders, deputy commanders, heads and deputies of directorates and divisions in
grades O7 and O8.
SES and comparable positions.
Deputies of positions in P1 category.
Command sergeants major of positions in P1 and P2 categories.
ADMIN P3 Private 03 1 200 25% 50 250 A A O N S
Commanders in grade O6 and O5.
Deputy commanders in grade O5.
Division heads in grades O6 or GS 14-15 who require private offices.
Branch heads in grades O6 or GS 14-15 who report to division heads in P2 category.
Deputies of positions in P2 category who require private office.
Personnel in grades GS-16 or O7 and above who require private office.
ADMIN P4 Private 04 1 150 25% 38 188 A A O N S
Commanders in grade O4
Division heads in grade GS-13 or O5 who require private offices
Deputies of positions in P3 category who require private offices
Branch heads in grades GS 13-15, O5, or O6 who report to division heads in category
P3 and require private offices
Personnel in grades GS 14-15 OR O6 and below who require private offices.
Command sergeants major of positions in P3 category
ADMIN P5 Private 05 1 110 25% 28 138 A A O N S
Commanders in grade O3
Branch heads in grade GS-12, O4, and below who require private offices
Personnel in grade GS-13, O5, and below who require private offices
Staff sergeants major
Unit first sergeants in grade E8
ADMIN OR Open Regular 1 48 100% 48 96 A A O N S Position requires admin space but does not require a private office
ADMIN OL Open Large 1 64 60% 38 102 A  O N S ACOM only, same as OR above
EOC / OC CG Ops area CG jump station 1 36 50% 18 54   O   One per OC
EOC / OC DS Ops area shift console 1 16 50% 8 24   O   NMT 70% of PN within special use operations area are seated in the OC.  Provide at rate of 1:2
of total authorized PN by mission task or function
EOC / OC LP Senior leader planning room 12 600 25% 150 750   O   One per C2F OC
EOC / OC OP OC planning room 15 500 25% 125 625   O   NTE three per OC
EOC / OC SA Situational Awareness Room 12 414 25% 104 518   O   One per C2F OC
MEETING CL 35 pers CONF/VTC 35 805 25% 201 1,006 A  O N S One per directorate with 70 or more PN.  Conference room capacity of directorate NTE 50% of
authorized strength
MEETING CLL Classroom  1,600 25% 400 2,000      NTE one per building
MEETING CM 24 PERS CONF/ VTC 24 572 25% 143 715 A A O N S One per division with 48 or more PN.  Conference room capacity of division NTE 50% of
authorized strength